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TOM TRIMBLE, PH.D.,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 13-0134 PS



)

STATE COMMITTEE OF
)

PSYCHOLOGISTS,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

We dismiss the complaint of Tom Trimble for lack of jurisdiction.

Procedure

On January 24, 2013, Trimble filed a complaint seeking review of a decision of the State Committee of Psychologists (the “Committee”) revoking his psychologist license.  The complaint did not include a copy of the notice of action of which Trimble sought our review.  

The Committee filed a motion to dismiss on February 19, 2013 (the “motion”).  We gave Trimble until March 8, 2013, to respond to the motion, but he did not do so.  

Jurisdiction consists of the lawful power to decide a controversy (subject matter).  Hendrix v. Hendrix, 183 S.W.3d 582, 587-88 (Mo. banc 2006).  Our jurisdiction comes from the statutes alone.  State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts v. Masters, 512 S.W.2d 150, 161 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  If we have no jurisdiction to hear the petition, we cannot reach the 
merits of the case and can only exercise our inherent power to dismiss.  Oberreiter v. Fullbright Trucking, 24 S.W.3d 727, 729 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).  We examine the complaint to determine whether we have jurisdiction to hear Trimble’s complaint.

Analysis

The complaint, filed pro se, consists of a single handwritten “fax-o-gram” cover page entitled, “Attempt to Clarify my situation & to Seek and overturn the decision to Revoke my license,” and two typewritten pages, the first of which bears a handwritten title, “My side of the story.”  The typewritten pages purport to set out the circumstances leading up to and including his appearance at the Committee’s disciplinary hearing that preceded the revocation of his license.  He acknowledges the revocation decision, stating, “July 13 was my last counseling in St. Louis.  Since then, I’ve been working out of Tennessee where I have a license, but I have very few clients.”
  The complaint contains no formal prayer for relief.

The Committee reasonably concludes from Trimble’s narrative complaint that he seeks our review of its order revoking Trimble’s license.  The motion reminds us that in State Committee of Psychologists v. John T. Trimble, Ph.D., Case No. 10-2146 PS, we found cause for the Committee to discipline Trimble’s license.  Following a disciplinary hearing on March 22, 2012, the Committee issued an order revoking Trimble’s license, effective July 12, 2012.  A copy of the Committee’s order of revocation was sent to Trimble and his counsel of record by certified mail on July 17, 2012.  The Committee contends that Trimble’s complaint, filed over six months after the Committee’s decision was mailed to him, is both untimely and filed before the wrong tribunal.  In either case, the Committee argues, we are without jurisdiction.  We agree.

Because this Commission was created by state statutes, we have only such authority as the statutes give us.  Bodenhausen v. Missouri Board of Registration for the Healing Arts, 900 S.W. 2d 621, 622 (Mo. banc 1995).  We have authority to conduct hearings and to make findings of fact and conclusions of law in those cases when, under the law, a license issued by certain state agencies (including the Committee) may be revoked, suspended, or placed on probation.  
§ 621.045.  Once we have delivered or transmitted our findings of fact, conclusions of law, and decision in a case, we have exhausted all jurisdiction, authority and power, and have no further jurisdiction or authority to review any hearing conducted by any agency.  State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts v. Masters, 512 S.W. 2d 150, 161-162 (Mo. App. K.C. Dist. 1974).  

Our findings of fact and conclusions of law were entered in State Committee of Psychologists v. John T. Trimble, Ph.D., Case No. 10-2146 PS, on October 5, 2011, and were delivered to the Committee on November 9, 2011.  Our jurisdiction in this case ended as of that later date, and we are without authority or jurisdiction to review the Committee’s decision to revoke Trimble’s license.
  


Trimble cites no statutory authority for this Commission to assert jurisdiction over his complaint, and we find none.    


We dismiss the complaint for lack of jurisdiction.


SO ORDERED on March 19, 2013.


_________________________________



MARY E. NELSON



Commissioner

�Compl. at 3.


� While judicial review of an agency’s administrative decisions is available, any such proceeding should  have been instituted within thirty days of the date the Committee mailed its decision to Trimble on July 18, 2012.  Section 536.110.1, RSMo. Supp. 2012.
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